

## ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 5000 150 EAST GILMAN STREET MADISON, WI 53703-1482 POST OFFICE BOX 1497 MADISON, WI 53701-1497 608.257.5035 TEL 608.258.4258 FAX WWW.FOLEY.COM

WRITER'S DIRECT LINE 608.258.4273 rhowell@foley.com

CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER 086280-0109

September 29, 2022

## **By Electronic Filing**

Scott S. Harris Clerk of Court Supreme Court of the United States One First Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20543-0001

Re: File v. Brost, et al., No. 22-95

Dear Mr. Harris:

I am counsel of record for Respondent President of the State Bar of Wisconsin, Kathleen Brost at the time this matter was filed, in the above-captioned matter. I am writing regarding the automatic substitution of public officeholders under Supreme Court Rule 35.3.

Ms. Brost became a party to this matter in her official capacity as President of the State Bar of Wisconsin upon her election to that office. During the pendency of this case, Margaret Hickey was elected President of the State Bar of Wisconsin. Under Rule 35.3, when a public officer ceases to hold office, an action does not abate. Rather, the officer's successor is automatically substituted as a party, and proceedings following the substitution should be in the name of the substituted party.

Accordingly, Ms. Hickey respectfully requests that the Court amend the caption in this case to substitute her name for that of Ms. Brost as a party to this case in her official capacity as President of the State Bar of Wisconsin.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Roberta Howell

Roberta F. Howell

SACRAMENTO SALT LAKE CITY SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO SILICON VALLEY TALLAHASSEE TAMPA WASHINGTON, D.C. BRUSSELS TOKYO

AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO DALLAS DENVER MEXICO CITY MIAMI MILWAUKEE NEW YORK ORLANDO